Expert valuations 32,118,463 38,394,942
Total 72,220,587 148,763,747

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

90

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

9.   Financial Instruments (Continued)

9.2   Valuation Process (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)
The tables below detail sensitivity analysis on the key unobservable inputs considering the discount rate
and the expected cash flows from the facility including any appropriate adjustment in timing to realise these
cash flows with respect to the fair value measurement of financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss.

Discount rate
The Company has reviewed the current discount rates compared with the rates charged at issue on the
transactions. After removing non-standard positions from the analysis, it was ascertained that +1.75%/-
1.75% is a suitable sensitivity range for the discount rates. Refer below for discount rate sensitivity analysis:

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

£ £ £ £
 Increase of

1.75%
Decrease of

1.75%
Increase of

0.5%
Decrease of

0.5%
Contractual future cash flows (257,297) 720,874 (253,034) 332,084
Offer/settlement agreement - 11,401 (13,689) 22,938
Expert valuations (307,841) 409,372 (140,408) 189,182
Total (565,138) 1,141,647 (407,131) 544,204

Expected cash flow adjustment
For the purposes of determining the sensitivity, the Company has reviewed expected cash flow transactions
over the prior 12 months, against actual cash flow transactions and identified that cash flows achieved were
in line with cash flows expected within an approximate 10% threshold. From this analysis, the Company
believes that a +10%/-10% represents the majority of changes in cash flows experienced. Refer below for
discount rate sensitivity analysis:

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

£ £ £ £
 Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Contractual future cash flows 3,993 (3,374,412) 698,122 (6,127,567)
Offer/settlement agreement n/a n/a n/a n/a
Expert valuations 715,565 (3,211,846) 3,474,370 (3,839,494)
Total 719,558 (6,586,258) 4,172,492 (9,967,061)

Timings to realise expected cash flows
The Company has analysed historic transactions and identified that settlements are often delayed by 3-9
months.  On this basis, the below sensitivity details the impact on bringing forward settlements by 6 months
and extending by 6 months.

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

£ £ £ £
 Increase of

182 days
Decrease of

182 days
Increase of

182 days
Decrease of

182 days
Contractual future cash flows - - (314,036) 313,938
Offer/settlement agreement n/a n/a n/a n/a
Expert valuations (1,179,653) 1,245,033 (1,552,835) 1,643,579
Total (1,179,653) 1,245,033 (1,866,871) 1,957,517

[…]

value is a function of the in-place value and/or the secondary market value of the equipment or assets.
Equity holdings are valued on a market approach, taking into consideration NAV information of the investee,
call options exercisable on the holdings and external pricing of recent transactions (if available). Lease
participation investments are valued based on the principal balance of the participation interest adjusted for
information provided by third party appraisals.

The Company attempts to mitigate asset pricing risk by using comparable recent market transactions and
other valuation/information sources, however, these investments may be extremely difficult to value
accurately, and the valuations provided may differ, sometimes significantly. Third-party pricing information
may not be available for certain positions held.

The estimated fair values of lease participation investments, equity holdings and residual value of finance
lease investments, loans and other investments and finance lease and hire purchase investments are
monitored and reassessed on an ongoing basis by the Company.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis on the impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and NAV of
the Company, if the fair value the investments exposed to price risk increased or decreased by 15% (30
June 2021: 15%). Refer to note 9 for detail on sensitivity analysis on fair value measurement unobservable
inputs.

 30 June 2022 Increase by 15% Decrease by 15%
Financial assets £ £ £
Investments designated at FVTPL1 72,108,608

10,816,291

(10,816,291)

Finance lease residual value 111,979 16,797 (16,797)
Total 72,220,587 10,833,088 (10,833,088)

 30 June 2021 Increase by 15% Decrease by 15%
Financial assets £ £ £
Investments designated at FVTPL1 148,763,747 22,314,562 (22,314,562)
Finance lease residual value 101,859 15,279 (15,279)
Total 148,865,606 22,329,841 (22,329,841)

1 Includes, loans and other investments and finance lease and hire purchase investments.

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

105

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

17.  Financial Risk Management (Continued)

17.4   Market Risk (Continued)

Price risk (Continued)
No sensitivity analysis has been provided for lease participation and equity holdings as these investments
are not deemed material. As at 30 June 2022, they are valued at £497,445 for lease participation and £nil